

No. 21-2061

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

– v. –

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his individual capacity and official capacity as President of
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ROANOKE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

DARPANA M. SHETH
RONALD LONDON
JEFFREY D. ZEMAN
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473
darpana.sheth@thefire.org
jeff.zeman@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Foundation for Individual Rights in
Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Bias Response Teams Chill Speech on Campuses Nationwide.	4
A. As Amicus FIRE’s Research Shows, Bias Response Teams Are Widespread.	5
B. Bias Response Teams Police Protected Speech.	6
II. Virginia Tech’s Bias Response System Unconstitutionally Chills Student Speech.....	12
A. Virginia Tech’s BIRT Explicitly Targets Protected Expression.....	13
B. Courts Routinely Strike Down College and University Policies That Chill Student Expression.....	19
C. Virginia Tech’s BIRT Chills Speech More Directly than in Schlissel.....	21
III. Virginia Tech’s Informational Activities Policy Violates Student’s Free Speech Rights.....	25
A. Unconstitutional Regulations on Campus Expression Are Prevalent Nationwide.....	26

B.	Virginia Tech’s Informational Activities Policy Is Unconstitutional.	27
1.	Virginia Tech’s informational activities policy is an unconstitutional prior restraint on protected speech.....	28
a.	Blanket approval requirements without objective criteria to cabin administrative decision making cannot survive constitutional scrutiny.....	29
b.	Blanket prior approval policies covering all informational activities anywhere on campus are not narrowly tailored.	31
c.	Blanket prior notice policies covering all informational activities anywhere on campus do not provide adequate alternative channels of communication.	34
2.	Virginia Tech’s informational activities policy provides no opportunity for those who have not been sponsored by a university-affiliated organization to engage in this avenue for protected expression.....	34
3.	Virginia Tech’s information activities policy unreasonably makes groups responsible for litter of their materials.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	22
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Boardley v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1998)	29-30
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Cox v. City of Charleston</i> , 416 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	14, 23

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 20

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 21

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 28, 34

Koala v. Khosla,
931 F. 3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 20

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 34

N.Y. Times v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 28

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 2

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969) 29, 33

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 24

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 3, 12, 20

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020) 21

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands,
2021 WL 4315459 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2021) 18

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 35

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 31

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) 20

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) 33

Other Authorities:

#138.1 – *Posting and Distribution of Materials*, EASTERN ILLINOIS
UNIV.INTERNAL GOVERNING POLICIES (July 27, 2020) 27

2021 *College Free Speech Rankings: Virginia Tech.*, FIRE 25

Adam Goldstein, *Wake Forest’s investigation of ‘build a wall’
Instagram post chills free speech*, NEWSDESK (March 28,
2019)..... 9

Adam Steinbaugh, *As ‘The Koala’ Files Lawsuit Against
University of California, San Diego, Public Records Reveal
Administration’s Censorship*, NEWSDESK (June 1, 2016) 10

Adam Steinbaugh, *University of Northern Colorado to End ‘Bias
Response Team,’ But What Next?*, NEWSDESK (Sept. 9, 2016) 9

Adam Steinbaugh, *University of Oregon on ‘Bias Report Team’:
Nothing to See Here*, NEWSDESK (May 27, 2016)..... 10

Bias Incident Reporting Form, Va. Tech. Univ.,
[<https://perma.cc/5T2P-VJ8B>] 16

Bias Incident Response Summary – 2020-2021, Va. Tech. Univ.,
 [https://perma.cc/Y9FY-4KQA] 17, 23

Campus and Student Life, *Bias Education & Support Team (BERT)*, UNIV. OF CHI. 7

Commitment to Bias-Free Experiences, Va. Tech. Univ.,
 [https://perma.cc/QCX7-6MEN] 15

Division of Equity and Inclusion, *Bias Education and Response Team*, UNIV. OF OR. 7

First National Survey of ‘Bias Response Teams’ Reveals Growing Threat to Campus Free Speech, NEWSDESK (Feb. 7, 2017)..... 4

FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RTS. IN EDUC., BIAS RESPONSE TEAM REPORT 2017, at 11 (2017)..... *passim*

Freedom of Expression, VANDERBILT UNIV. STUDENT HANDBOOK,
 [https://perma.cc/4BFS-PYS8] 27

Greg Lukianoff & Adam Goldstein, *Catching up with ‘Coddling’ Part Eleven: The Special Problem of ‘Bias Response Teams,’* NEWSDESK (Mar. 11, 2021)..... 5, 11

If You See Something, Say Something® Campaign Overview, Dept. Homeland Sec, [https://perma.cc/2XLS-Z56H]..... 15

Institute Discrimination & Harassment Response Office, *The Bias Response Team (BRT)*, MASS. INST. OF TECH. 7

Jeffrey Aaron Snyder & Amna Khalid, *The Rise of “Bias Response Teams” On Campus*, NEW REPUBLIC (Mar. 30, 2016) 5

Jillian Kay Melchior, Opinion, *The Bias Response Team Is Watching*, WALL ST. J. (May 8, 2018; 3:11 PM)..... 4, 11

Kay Norton, President, Univ. of N. Colo., State of the University Address (Sept. 7, 2016).....	12
<i>Sales, Solicitation and Advertising on Campus</i> , Va. Tech. Univ., [https://perma.cc/V4TL-SLCS]	30, 35
<i>See Something, Say Something!</i> , Va. Tech. Univ., [https://perma.cc/4FYB-VLDW]	15, 16
Spotlight Database, FIRE, [https://perma.cc/FL2F-YYSQ]	26
<i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2022</i> , FIRE, [https://perma.cc/6P88-A2T7]	26
<i>Time, Place & Manner Restrictions on Speech and Speech-Related Activities</i> , CALIFORNIA STATE UNIV., SACRAMENTO (Oct. 25, 2016).....	27
<i>What is Bias?</i> , Va. Tech. Univ., [https://perma.cc/LV7S-G39R]	14, 22, 23
